## BROTHERS OREGON LAUNCH SITE RELEASE & DISCHARGE, ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY & ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISKS

In order to attend an event at the Brothers, Oregon Launch Site, located at 33395 Highway 20, Brothers, Oregon (hereinafter "the Launch Site") you must read, understand, sign, and return this Release and Discharge, Acceptance of Responsibility, and Acknowledgment of Risks form. Individuals under the age of 18 must be in the company of a parent or guardian who accepts responsibility and signs this form on their behalf.

Acknowledgement of Risks and Acceptance of Responsibility. I acknowledge and agree that certain aspects of attending a rocket launch at the Launch Site may be dangerous and involve the risk of serious injury and/or death and/or property damage to participants or bystanders. Some of the risks include, but are not limited to, rocket "failure" resulting in a rocket veering off course, over-pressurizing or falling from the sky onto my person or property, and shade devices and other items being picked up by the wind and deposited onto my person or property. Additional risks of attending a launch at the Launch Site include the inhospitable and harsh environment, exposure to the elements, exposure to trash and debris, including broken glass and shards of metal, exposure to natural hazards such as brush, rocks and uneven ground, and/or interaction or attack by or wild animals. I further understand that I will participate in any activities held at the Launch Site at my own risk, and further agree that I will exercise the utmost care in pursuit of my activities while at the Launch Site and will comply with any and all applicable rocketry safety codes as outlined by Tripoli and/or NAR. I acknowledge that neither Chris J. Beekman (the owner of the Launch Site) nor Joe Bevier, Adrian Carbine, Greg Clark, Tsolo Dann, Janet Dann, Robert Krausert, and John Lyngdal (the owners of the adjoining property to the north of the Launch Site, hereinafter referred to as Brothers40), nor OregonRocketry, are responsible for the failure of other participants to abide by safety codes, rules and regulations that may be set forth by Tripoli and/or NAR. I agree that this release, waiver, and indemnity agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of Oregon and that if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall, notwithstanding, continue in full force and effect.

Release and discharge. I hereby release, waive, and discharge Chris J. Beekman (the owners of the Launch Site) and Brothers40 (the owners of the adjoining property to the north of the Launch Site) and host OregonRocketry, their officers, directors, agents, employees, successors and assigns from any and all liability to the undersigned, their personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin, for any and all illness, accident, injury, death, loss, damages, costs, and expenses of any nature and however caused and whether intentional or unintentional, to person or to property, and arising out of, or in connection with, my participation in or attendance at any activities held at the Launch Site. Further, I agree to indemnify and hold harmless Chris J. Beekman, Brothers40, and host OregonRocketry, their officers, directors, agents, employees, successors and assigns from any and all liability, losses, damages, costs, expenses, claims, actions, demands and injury of whatever nature and however caused, whether intentional or unintentional, to person or to property, and death to the undersigned or third parties caused by my negligent or intentional acts or omissions while participating in or attending activities held at the Launch Site.

I hereby attest that I have read this document and understand and accept the risks associated with attending, and/or flying rockets at, any event held at the Launch Site.

Print Name		
Signature	Date	
Print Name of Minor(s)		
Parent/Guardian Signature	Date	